2009-016251

Klamath County, Oregon

00 AR A

0007734220090016251011011
12/30/2009 09:57:30 AM

Fee: $87.00

Tower [i:velopment Corporation.
¢/o ATTN: Christian A. Farmakis, Esquire
Babst, Calland, Clemenﬁs and Zomnir, P.C. Return to: M. Cater
Two Gateway Center, 8" Floor .y 1s onal Title
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 Fidelity Nationa
7130 Glen Forest Dr. #300

(412) 394-5400
Richmond, VA 23226

11 §0/04 - -

LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

This LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY is made and entered into by TOWER
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, a Maryland special purpose corporation (*“TDC”) in
favor of CROWN CASTLE USA INC., a Pennsylvania corporation (“Crown™) and CROWN
CASTLE BP ATT LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Crown Subtenant”); and by
PR TDC LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“PR TDC”) in favor of CROWN
CASTLE PUERTO RICO CORP., a Puerto Rico corporation (“PR Crown”) and CROWN
SUBTENANT. Crown, PR Crown and Crown Subtenant are also executing this Limited Power
of Attorney solely with respect to Sections 1, 3,4, 5 and 6.

RECITALS

A. Effective as of May 29, 2009, Crown Castle International Corp., Crown, PR
Crown, TDC, PR TDC, Crown Subtenant and Berkshire Fund VII, L.P. entered into that certain
Amended and Restated Tower Facility Development and Acquisition Agreement (“Tower
Facility Agreement™);

B. Effective as of March 30, 2009, TDC and Crown entered into that certain Tower
Site Management Services Agreement (the “Original Tower Management Agreement”), and
effective as of May 29, 2009, Crown, PR Crown, TDC and PR TDC entered into that certain
Amendment to Tower Site Management Services Agreement (the “Amendment to Tower Site
Management Services Agreement”, and together with the Original Tower Management
Agreement, collectively, the “Tower Management Agreement”);

C. Effective as of March 30, 2009, TDC and Crown Subtenant entered into that
certain Master Sublease (the “Original Master Sublease™), and effective as of May 29, 2009,
TDC, PR TDC and Crown Subtenant entered into that certain Amendment to Master Sublease
(the “Amendment to Master Lease”, and together with the Original Master Sublease,
collectively, the “Master Sublease);




D. Pursuant to, and subject to the limitations set forth in, the Tower Facility
Agreement and the Tower Management Agreement, TDC agreed to grant to Crown limited
powers of attorney to review, negotiate and execute on behalf of TDC certain agreements and
documents, and PR TDC agreed to grant to PR Crown limited powers of attorney to review,
negotiate and execute on behalf of PR TDC certain agreements and documents;

E. By executing this Limited Power of Attorney, the parties desire to restate, confirm
and reaffirm Crown’s rights set forth in the Tower Facility Agreement and Tower Management
Agreement to review, negotiate and execute on behalf of TDC certain agreements and
documents; and PR Crown’s rights set forth in the Tower Facility Agreement and Tower
Management Agreement to review, negotiate and execute on behalf of PR TDC certain
agreements and documents; and

F. By executing this Limited Power of Attorney, TDC and PR TDC desire to grant
to Crown Subtenant an additional limited power of attorney to review, negotiate and execute
certain agreements and documents that will be created pursuant to the terms of the Master
Sublease.

NOW, THERFEFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained
herein and other good and valuable consideration paid to each other and the promises and
covenants hereinafter set forth, TDC, PR TDC, Crown, PR Crown and Crown Subtenant agree as
follows:

1. Incorporation of Recitals: Definitions. The foregoing recitals are true and correct
and are expressly incorporated herein by this reference. Unless otherwise specified herein, any
capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have those meanings
referenced and set forth in the Tower Facility Agreement.

2. Limited Power of Attorney.

(a) With respect to the Tower Facility Agreement and Tower Management
Agreement. TDC hereby makes, constitutes and appoints Crown as its true and lawful agent and
attorney-in-fact, to act, with full power and authority, in the name, place and stead and for and on
behalf of TDC with respect to the review, negotiation and execution of the following documents
and agreements set forth below in this Section 2(a) (but in each instance, only if Crown obtains
the prior written consent of TDC, if required to do so pursuant to the Tower Management
Agreement or Tower Facility Agreement, before such execution). Furthermore, PR TDC hereby
makes, constitutes and appoints PR Crown as its true and lawful agent and attorney-in-fact, to
act, with full power and authority, in the name, place and stead and for and on behalf of PR TDC
with respect to the review, negotiation and execution of the following documents and agreements
set forth below in this Section 2(a) (but in each instance, only if PR Crown obtains the prior
written consent of PR TDC, if required to do so pursuant to the Tower Management Agreement
or Tower Facility Agreement, before such execution).




(1) Tenant Licenses and Tenant License Amendments (as such terms are
defined in the Tower Management Agreement) pursuant to the Tower Management Agreement;
provided that such Tenant Licenses and Tenant License Amendments do not contain any
substantive terms and conditions that materially vary from Crown’s typical Tenant License
parameters utilized in its normal course of business consistent with past practices;

(i)  All non-material agreements and documents (e.g., corrective amendments,
memoranda of leases, estoppels, SNDAs, lease ratification documents, deeds of ratification,
access and utility agreements) relating to Wireless Sites (as defined in the Tower Management
Agreement) pursuant to Section 4(b) of the Original Tower Management Agreement and Section
7 of the Amendment to Tower Site Management Services Agreement;

(iii)  All Site Leases and amendments to, and assignments of, Site Leases
pursuant to Sections 4(c) and (d) of the Tower Management Agreement and Section 6.3.3 of the
Tower Facility Agreement; provided that such Site Leases, amendments to and assignments of,
Site Leases do not contain any substantive terms and conditions that materially vary from
Crown’s typical Site Lease parameters utilized in its normal course of business consistent with
past practices;

(iv)  All non-material agreements and documents (e.g., corrective amendments,
memoranda of leases, estoppels, SNDAs, lease ratification documents, deeds of ratification,
access and utility agreements) relating to the TDC Facilities pursuant to Section 6.3.3(c) of the
Tower Facility Agreement;

(V) Acquisition NDAs (as such term is defined in the Tower Facility
Agreement) pursuant to Section 6.3.4(a) of the Tower Facility Agreement;

(vi)  Letters of Intent (as such term is defined in the Tower Facility Agreement)
pursuant to Section 6.3.4(b) of the Tower Facility Agreement; and

(vii) All Ancillary Acquisition Agreements (as such term is defined in the
Tower Facility Agreement) pursuant to Section 6.3.4(c) of the Tower Facility Agreement, such
Ancillary Acquisition Agreements include the following documents: master bills of sale and
assignment and assumption agreements, individual assignment documents required or requested
for recordation purposes, new site leases or easements needed in those instances when the selling
party owns the fee parcel but does not want to convey its entire parcel to TDC or PR TDC, non-
disturbance agreements, estoppel agreements, letters to landlords announcing that the TDC
Facility (as defined in the Tower Facility Agreement) has changed ownership, joint letters to be
signed by the selling party and TDC or PR TDC, as the case may be, informing customers that
the TDC Facility has changed ownership, settlement statements (so long as the amounts
contained therein materially conform to pre-approved amounts as contemplated by Section
6.3.4(c) of the Tower Facility Agreement), escrow agrecments and title company affidavits and
related certificates.

It is TDC’s intention to vest in Crown and PR TDC’s intention to vest in PR Crown full
power and authority to do and perform any and every act and thing whatsoever which may be




necessary or advisable to carry out the intent and purpose of this Limited Power of Attorney, as
fully as TDC and PR TDC might or could do if acting on their own behalf, and the enumeration
of certain specific powers herein shall not be construed as limiting or restricting in any way the
general powers hereby granted by TDC to Crown and PR TDC to PR Crown.

(b) With Respect to the Master Sublease. Each of TDC and PR TDC hereby
makes, constitutes and appoints Crown Subtenant as its lawful agent and attorney-in-fact, to act
with full power and authority, in the name, place and stead and for and on behalf of TDC and PR
TDC, as the case may be, with respect to the review, negotiation and execution of all SSAs and
SSA Amendments (as such terms are defined in the Master Sublease) but in each instance, only
if (i) Crown Subtenant obtains the prior written approval of TDC or PR TDC, as the case may be,
if required to do so pursuant to Sections 5 and 6 of the Master Sublease, before such execution;
and (ii) the economic terms of the SSA (or SSA Amendment) are no worse than (and all other
terms of the SSA (or the SSA Amendment) materially conform with) the corresponding SLA (as
that term is defined in the Master Sublease) that is issued by the Tenant (as that term is defined
in the Master Sublease), and the approval with respect thereto including the key terms and
conditions of the approval was provided by the Crown Capital Committee and the TDC
Representatives pursuant to the Tower Facility Agreement; provided that notwithstanding
‘Section 5 of the Master Sublease, the parties acknowledge and agree that TDC and PR TDC will
not be provided with a copy of the SLA (but will be presented with the Tenant’s proposed
economic terms of the SLA) prior to the parties’ approval of a corresponding SSA or SSA
Amendment at a Crown Capital Committee meeting or discussion. Crown Subtenant shall not
have the right to execute SSAs and SSA Amendments that fail to satisfy clauses (i) and (ii)
above without first obtaining the written approval from TDC and PR TDC to do so. Upon
receipt of such approval, TDC and PR TDC hereby makes, constitutes and appoints Crown
Subtenant as its lawful agent and attorney-in-fact, to act with full power and authority, in the
name, place and stead and for and on behalf of TDC and PR TDC, as the case may be, with
respect to the review, negotiation and execution of such approved SSAs and SSA Amendments.
Crown Subtenant shall promptly provide to TDC and PR TDC complete documentation with
respect to each SSA (or SSA Amendment) executed by Crown Subtenant pursuant to this
Limited Power of Attorney, which documentation shall include complete documentation with
respect to the corresponding SLA.

It is TDC’s and PR TDC’s intention to vest in Crown Subtenant full power and authority
to do and perform any and every act and thing whatsoever which may be necessary or advisable
to carry out the intent and purpose of this Limited Power of Attorney as fully as TDC or PR TDC
might or could do if acting on their own behalf, and the enumeration of certain specific powers
herein shall not be construed as limiting or restricting in any way the general powers hereby
granted by TDC and PR TDC to Crown Subtenant. In the event any provision set forth in this
Section 2(b) is inconsistent with the provisions set forth in Sections 5 or 6 of the Master
Sublease, the terms of this Section 2(b) shall govern the interpretation of the inconsistency and
be binding on the parties.

3. No_Additional Rights. Except for the new rights granted to Crown
Subtenant pursuant to Section 2(b), this Limited Power of Attorney is intended to restate,
confirm and reaffirm the rights afforded to Crown and PR Crown as set forth in the Tower




Facility Agreement and the Tower Management Agreement. Except for the new rights granted
to Crown Subtenant pursuant to Section 2(b), nothing in this Limited Power of Attorney shall
modify, expand or limit any of the rights or obligations of the parties that are set forth in the
Tower Facility Agreement or the Tower Management Agreement. Without limiting the
foregoing, Crown and PR Crown acknowledge and agree that they are not entitled to execute
Main Acquisition Agreements (as such term is defined in the Tower Facility Agreement)
pursuant to Section 6.3.4(c) of the Tower Facility Agreement (but are entitled to review and
negotiate such Main Acquisition Agreements) which include the following documents: material
acquisition-related agreements and documents, including purchase agreements, resolutions and
certificates authorizing TDC or PR TDC, as the case may be, to consummate an Acquisition (as
such term is defined in the Tower Facility Agreement), employment agreements and non-solicit
and non-compete agreements restricting TDC’s or PR TDC’s post-closing activities.

4. Reliance on this Limited Power of Attorney. This Limited Power of Attorney
may be accepted and relied upon by any Person to whom it is presented until such time that it is
revoked in writing by TDC and PR TDC and such revocation has been communicated to the
Person otherwise entitled to rely hereon. The powers to execute documents and agreements
granted herein by TDC to Crown and Crown Subtenant and by PR TDC to PR Crown and Crown
Subtenant may be revoked by TDC and PR TDC, as the case may be, at any time in a writing
delivered to Crown, PR Crown and Crown Subtenant, as the case may be. A revocation of the
powers granted herein shall not affect any Person’s acceptance or reliance of this Limited Power
of Attorney prior to such revocation.

Any Person accepting and relying upon this Limited Power of Attorney shall be expressly
entitled to assume that Crown, PR Crown and Crown Subtenant, as the case may be, have
received from TDC or PR TDC, as the case may be, all necessary prior approvals that are
required to be obtained pursuant to the Tower Facility Agreement, the Tower Management
Agreement or the Master Sublease, it being specifically acknowledged that such Person has no
duty or obligation to investigate or inquire whether such prior approvals have been procured.
Any disputes regarding whether the necessary prior approvals have been obtained by Crown, PR
Crown or Crown Subtenant, as the case may be, shall be solely between TDC and Crown or
Crown Subtenant, or PR TDC and PR Crown or Crown Subtenant, as the case may be.

5. Execution and Counterparts. This Limited Power of Attorney may be executed in
as many counterparts as may be required and it shall not be necessary that the signature of, or on
behalf of, each party, appear on each counterpart; it shall be sufficient that the signature of, or on
behalf of, each party, appear on one or more of such counterparts.

6. Further Assurances; Recordation. The parties hereby covenant and agree to
execute and have executed all such further instruments and agreements and to take (or cause to
be taken) all such further actions as may reasonably be necessary or appropriate in order to
accomplish more fully and effectively the intent and purpose of this Limited Power of Attorney.
TDC, PR TDC, Crown, PR Crown and Crown Subtenant acknowledge that this Limited Power
of Attorney may need to be recorded in one or more jurisdictions, and each party shall cooperate
with each other and take all commercially reasonable steps to ensure that it is properly recorded
in all applicable jurisdictions. The parties acknowledge and agree that this Limited Power of




Attorney has been entered into as a result of a commercial transaction, and both parties hereto
are commercial entities.

Executed on July 1, 2009; but effective as of March 30, 2009.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Limited Power of Attorney as of the
date written on the immediately preceding page.

ATTEST: TOWER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

t Name: U%Aao"f-’fu\) LDFBHEQ@\\ Name: Elizabeth L. Hoffman

Title: Secretary/Clerk
L4
NOTARIAL AFFIDAVIT
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS :
;8§
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK
1, Kedherine ¢ TRBu sh , a Notary Public within and for the Commonwealth of

Massachusetts, duly commissioned and acting, do hereby certify that on this 1 day of July, 2009,
personally appeared before me, Elizabeth L. Hoffman, of Tower Development Corporation, a Maryland
special purpose corporation, to me personally known to be the person who signed the foregoing Limited
Power. of Attorney, and who, being by me duly sworn and being informed of the contents of said
instrument, stated and acknowledged under oath that she is the Secretary/Clerk of said entity, and, as
such, is a duly certified individual who may enter into agreements on behalf of that entity. Moreover, she
has acknowledged that the entity has executed the same as its voluntary act and deed and was voluntarily
executed by her, on behalf of said entity, for the uses, purposes and consideration therein mentioned and

set forth.,

WITNESS my hand and seal as such Notary Public the day and year above written.

M’t/(_ﬁzl)id () %Lbo in

Ndtary Public My Commission Expires March 95) 200 (-

S e

[Signature Page to Limited Power of Attorney — Tower Development Corporation]




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Limited Power of Attorney as of the
date written on the immediately preceding page.

ATTEST: PRTDCLLC

Ut by Tppbotn trfrar—

fint Name: (5D DR \_%WEUP—I\) Name: " Elizabeth L. Hoffiman

Title: Secretary/Clerk

(Pint Name:CB/\le/u F Mo 4 o

NOTARIAL AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS :
;88
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

I, J_((kﬂ/\er((\e Q, '%\,\Q)/\\ , a Notary Public within and for the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts, duly commissioned and acting, do hereby certify that on this 1st day of July, 2009,
personally appeared before me, Elizabeth L. Hoffman, of PR TDC LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, to me personally known to be the person who signed the foregoing Limited Power of Attorney,
and who, being by me duly swom and being informed of the contents of said instrument, stated and
acknowledged under oath that she is the Secretary/Clerk of said entity, and, as such, is a duly certified
individual who may enter into agreements on behalf of that entity. Moreover, she has acknowledged that
the entity has executed the same as its voluntary act and deed and was voluntarily executed by her, on
behalf of said entity, for the uses, purposes and consideration therein mentioned and set forth,

WITNESS my hand and seal as such Notary Public the day and year above written.

/\\)&U’(M WL /‘ @mh

Notary Public My Commission Expires March 26) 201

[Signature Page to Limited Power of Attorney — PR TDC LLC]



Solely with respect to, and as specified in,
Sections 1,3, 4,5 and 6

ATTEST: CROWN CASTLE USA INC.
Aty Desguadds Nurie: Dovid ay
gL Name: David J. FarlcZos(’ \
Print Name:/ Sally Di@guardi Title:Vice Presidént, Nitional/Site Development

Print Name: Michelle Salisbtﬁ'y

NOTARIAL AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS:
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON
Kimberly HTYWMSM‘V '

I, Shetta—Osborne, a Notary Public within and for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, duly
commissioned and acting, do hereby certify that on this 1st day of July, 2009, personally appeared before
me, David Tanczos, of Crown Castle USA Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, to me personally known to
be the person who signed the foregoing Limited Power of Attorney, and who, being by me duly sworn
and being informed of the contents of said instrument, stated and acknowledged under oath that he is the
Vice President, National Site Development, of said entity, and, as such, is a duly certified individual who
may enter into agreements on behalf of that entity. Moreover, he has acknowledged that the entity has
executed the same as its voluntary act and deed and was voluntarily executed by him, on behalf of said
entity, for the uses, purposes and consideration therein mentioned and set forth.

WITNESS my hand and seal as such Notary Public the day and year above written.

‘%vmﬁ)v\_&k&jww'— 3lis]i2"

My Commission Expires: H7T3710

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Kimbenr AN%&M g
Y A. Thomas, Notary Publi
Cecll Twp.,, Washington Courl:ty'c
My Commission Expires March 15, 2012

Member, Pennsylvania Agsociation of Notaries

[Signature Page to Limited Power of Attorney — Crown Castle USA Inc.]




ATTEST:

sy Dosguand.

Solely with respect to, and as specified in,
Sections 1,3,4,5and 6

CROWN CASTLE PUERTO RICO CORP.

By:
Name: David J. TaNcZos ( \

Print Name: Sal'ly Diogugtrdi

Wbt Slbony

Title: Vice Pres\d.ént, Nationat-Site Development

Print Name: Michelle Salisblry

NOTARIAL AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON s
Kimbe rly AThem e 37

S8:

I, Sherta—Osborme, a Notary Public within and for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, duly

commissioned and acting, do hereby certify that

on this 1st day of July, 2009, personally appeared before

me, David Tanczos, of Crown Castle Puerto Rico Corp., a Puerto Rico corporation, to me personally
known to be the person who signed the foregoing Limited Power of Attorney, and who, being by me duly
sworn and being informed of the contents of said instrument, stated and acknowledged under oath that he
is the Vice President, National Site Development, of said entity, and, as such, is a duly certified individual
who may enter into agreements on behalf of that entity. Moreover, he has acknowledged that the entity
has executed the same as its voluntary act and deed and was voluntarily executed by him, on behalf of
said entity, for the uses, purposes and consideration therein mentioned and set forth.

WITNESS my hand and seal as such Notary Public the day and year above written.

A vmdenth 0 fluvan—

P’hc d

3his| 127
My Commission Expires: T'T7T37T0

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

' Notarial Seal
Klmbqny A. Thomas, Notary Public
Cecil Twp., Washington County
My Commission Expires March 15, 2012

Mernber, Pennsyfvania Association of Notaries

10



Solely with respect to, and as specified in,
Sections 1, 3, 4,5 and 6

ATTEST: CROWN CASTLE BP ATT LLC
ot Do By: | N
My Name David J. Tadcaos. ()

Print Name: @ﬁy DiogLYardi Title:___ Vice Presidént/NationatSite Development

\ 24798 7. R AP

Print Name: Michelle Salisbury \

NOTARIAL AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
§S:
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON -
Kimber Iy ATuma y 7!
I, Sheila—Osbormie, a Notary Public within and for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, duly
commissioned and acting, do hereby certify that on this 1st day of July, 2009, personally appeared before
me, David Tanczos, of Crown Castle BP ATT LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, to me
personally known to be the person who signed the foregoing Limited Power of Attorney, and who, being
by me duly sworn and being informed of the contents of said instrument, stated and acknowledged under
oath that he is the Vice President, National Site Development of said entity, and, as such, is a duly
certified individual who may enter into agreements on behalf of that entity. Moreover, he has
acknowledged that the entity has executed the same as its voluntary act and deed and was voluntarily
executed by him, on behalf of said entity, for the uses, purposes and consideration therein mentioned and
set forth.

WITNESS my hand and seal as such Notary Public the day and year above written,

Kbl 0t Sfomgn — 315l rer

Notary Public = My Commission Expires: TT713710
Jhew i COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SE80 1l Notarial Seal _
Kimberly A. Thomas, Notary Public
Cecil Twp., Washington County
: My Commiasion Expires March 15, 2012.
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

[Signature Page to Limited Power of Attorney — Crown Castle BP ATT LLC]

11




